499
RF/Microwave Capacitors
550-560 Series UBC™ Ultra-Broadband Capacitor
RF/Microwave Multilayer Capacitors (MLC)
TDS-RFM-0080 | Rev 9
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
KYOCERA AVX new Ultra-Broadband Capacitor is manufactured with highest quality
materials to provide reliable and repeatable Ultra-Broadband performance from 7KHz

•	 Operating Temperature: -55°C to +125°C
Note: See voltage below on the table at certain temp.
HOW TO ORDER
Z
Case Size
W = 01005
Z = 0201
L = 0402
K
Capacitance
Tolerance
Code
K = ±10%
M = ±20%
P = +100%, -0%
V = +20%, -10%
Y = +25%, -20%
T
Packaging
T = 1000 pc qty.
T\500 = 500 pc qty.
T\4k = 4000 pc qty.
Z = 15K pc for 0201,
         20kpc for 01005
Tape & Reel
LEAD-FREE COMPATIBLE
COMPONENT
T
Termination Style Code
T = 	Tin Plated over Nickel Barrier (Standard)
	 CA =	 Gold Plated over Nickel Barrier
104
Capacitance Code
EIA Capacitance Code in pF.
First two digits = significant
figures or “R” for decimal place.
Third digit = 	number of zeros or
after “R” significant figures
550
Series
550
560
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Series Size
(EIA) Tolerance Max Freq. for IL
<1dB (Typical)
Max Freq. for IL
<0.7dB (Typical) Cap (nF) TCC WVDC
(85C)
WVDC
(105C)
WVDC
(125C) Finish Packaging
550W103 01005 K, M 110GHz* 70GHz 10 X6S 35 25 16 Tin
Z
560W103 01005 K, M 55Ghz 40GHz 10 X6S 35 25 16 Tin
550W104 01005 K, M 110GHz* 70GHz 100 X6S 6.3 4 - Tin
560W104 01005 K, M 70GHz* 40GHz 100 X6S 6.3 4 - Tin
560Z104 0201 K, M 70GHz* 40Ghz 100 X6S 25 16 6.3 Tin
550Z104 0201 M 110GHz* 70Ghz 100 X6S 25 16 6.3 Tin
560Z224 0201 M 70GHz* 40GHz 220 X6S 16 10 4 Tin
550Z224 0201 M 90GHz 70GHz 220 X6S 16 10 4 Tin
550Z103 0201 M, P 100GHz 70GHz 10 X7S 10 10 6.3 Tin/Gold
T
T\500
T\4K
560L102 0402 M 70GHz* 40GHz 1 X7R 100 100 100 Tin/Gold
T
T\4K
560L103 0402 M 70GHz* 40Ghz 10 X7R 50 50 50 Tin/Gold
560L223 0402 M 70GHz* 40GHz 22 X7R 25 25 25 Tin/Gold
560L473 0402 M 70GHz* 40Ghz 47 X7S 25 25 25 Tin/Gold
560L104 0402 Y 70GHz* 40GHz 100 X7S 16 16 16 Tin T

Freq.
Max Freq.
for IL <1dB
(Typical)
Max Freq.
for IL <0.7dB
(Typical)
Cap
(nF)
WVDC
(85C)
WVDC
(105C)
WVDC
(125C) Finish Packaging
550W103M 01005 160kHz 110GHz* 70GHz 10 35 25 16 Tin Z
Click here to return to main table*Highest Tested Frequency
Series Size
(EIA)
Min
Freq.
Max Freq.
for IL <1dB
(Typical)
Max Freq.
for IL <0.7dB
(Typical)
Cap
(nF)
WVDC
(85C)
WVDC
(105C)
WVDC
(125C) Finish Packaging
560W103M 01005 160kHz 55GHz 40GHz 10 35 25 16 Tin Z
Click here to return to main table
TDS-RFM-0080 | Rev 9
-2.0
-1.5

Freq.
Max Freq.
for IL <1dB
(Typical)
Max Freq.
for IL <0.7dB
(Typical)
Cap
(nF)
WVDC
(85C)
WVDC
(105C)
WVDC
(125C) Finish Packaging
550W104M 01005 16kHz 110GHz* 70GHz 100 6.3 4 - Tin Z
Series Size
(EIA)
Min
Freq.
Max Freq.
for IL <1dB
(Typical)
Max Freq.
for IL <0.7dB
(Typical)
Cap
(nF)
WVDC
(85C)
WVDC
(105C)
WVDC
(125C) Finish Packaging
560W104M 01005 16kHz 70GHz* 40GHz 100 6.3 4 - Tin Z
PERFORMANCE DATA
560W Data Sheet Test Condition Description
All testing performed on 10-mil-thick Rogers RO3006 microstrip board, with the device under test subtending a 4 mil gap in a
14.2-mil-wide center trace (nominal 50-ohm characteristic impedance).

Freq.
Max Freq.
for IL <1dB
(Typical)
Max Freq.
for IL <0.7dB
(Typical)
Cap
(nF)
WVDC
(85C)
WVDC
(105C)
WVDC
(125C) Finish Packaging
560Z104M 0201 16kHz 70GHz* 40GHz 100 25 16 6.3 Tin Z
Series Size
(EIA)
Min
Freq.
Max Freq.
for IL <1dB
(Typical)
Max Freq.
for IL <0.7dB
(Typical)
Cap
(nF)
WVDC
(85C)
WVDC
(105C)
WVDC
(125C) Finish Packaging
550Z104M 0201 16kHz 110GHz* 70GHz 100 25 16 6.3 Tin Z
Click here to return to main table
Click here to return to main table
-2.0
-1.5

Freq.
Max Freq.
for IL <1dB
(Typical)
Max Freq.
for IL <0.7dB
(Typical)
Cap
(nF)
WVDC
(85C)
WVDC
(105C)
WVDC
(125C) Finish Packaging
560Z224M 0201 7.2kHz 70GHz* 40GHz 220 16 10 4 Tin Z
Series Size
(EIA)
Min
Freq.
Max Freq.
for IL <1dB
(Typical)
Max Freq.
for IL <0.7dB
(Typical)
Cap
(nF)
WVDC
(85C)
WVDC
(105C)
WVDC
(125C) Finish Packaging
550Z224M 0201 7.2kHz 90GHz 70GHz 220 16 10 4 Tin Z
PERFORMANCE DATA
PERFORMANCE DATA
Click here to return to main table
Click here to return to main table

Freq.
Max Freq.
for IL <1dB
(Typical)
Max Freq.
for IL <0.7dB
(Typical)
Cap
(nF)
WVDC
(85C)
WVDC
(105C)
WVDC
(125C) Finish Packaging
550Z103P 0201 160kHz 100GHz 70GHz 10 10 10 6.3 Tin/Gold
T
T\500
T\4K
Click here to return to main table

Freq.
Max Freq.
for IL <1dB
(Typical)
Max Freq.
for IL <0.7dB
(Typical)
Cap
(nF)
WVDC
(85C)
WVDC
(105C)
WVDC
(125C) Finish Packaging
560L102M 0402 1.6MHz 70GHz* 40GHz 1 100 100 100 Tin/Gold T
T\4K
Click here to return to main table
-2.0
-1.5

Freq.
Max Freq.
for IL <1dB
(Typical)
Max Freq.
for IL <0.7dB
(Typical)
Cap
(nF)
WVDC
(85C)
WVDC
(105C)
WVDC
(125C) Finish Packaging
560L103M 0402 160kHz 70GHz* 40GHz 10 50 50 50 Tin/Gold T
T\4K
Click here to return to main table
-2.0
-1.5

Freq.
Max Freq.
for IL <1dB
(Typical)
Max Freq.
for IL <0.7dB
(Typical)
Cap
(nF)
WVDC
(85C)
WVDC
(105C)
WVDC
(125C) Finish Packaging
560L104Y 0402 16kHz 70GHz* 40GHz 100 16 16 16 Tin
T
T\500
T\4K
Click here to return to main table